served on 05.06.2025, has filed its report on 02.09.2025 and has expressed its 

‘Observations’ and ‘No Objection’ to the Scheme as follows, 

“3. That as per Clause m of Part 1 of the Scheme provides the “Appointed Date” 

means the same date as the Effective Date. 

4. That there are 442 (Four Hundred and Forty Two) Equity Shareholders in the 

Demerged Company/ Petitioner Company-1, the consent by way of Affidavits have 

not been obtained from the equity shareholders, therefore this Hon'ble Tribunal vide 

its order dated 05.03.2025 in CA(CAA)/12/(CHE)2025 has directed to convene the

[...]

of the Amalgamated Company shall automatically stand increased, without any 

further act, instrument or deed on the part of the Amalgamated Company, such 

that upon the effectiveness of the scheme, the authorized share capital of the 

Amalgamated Company shall be Rs. 168,59,70,630 (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-

Eight Crores Fifty Nine Lakhs Seventy Thousand Six Hundred Thirty only) 

comprising of 640,00,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 

10,26,37,063 compulsorily convertible preference shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten 

only) each and 19,60,000 Class B differential equity shares of Rs.10 (Rupees Ten